

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF A CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES WITH HOLDREGE AND KULL

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2013, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-112 awarding the contract for solid waste engineering support services for the McCourtney Road and Hirschdale closed landfills; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2014, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-052 amending the contract to provide additional solid waste support services tasks; and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2014, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-285 renewing the contract for a term of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2015, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 15-285 renewing the contract for a term of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for solid waste engineering support services to continue monitoring and management of the closed McCourtney Road and Hirschdale landfills; and

WHEREAS, the Department recommends renewing the contract with Holdrege and Kull for an additional one-year term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$240,000; and

WHEREAS, funding is available in Budget 4117-91001-705-1000/537500 for the contractor to provide solid waste engineering support services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

Approves renewal of the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Holdrege and Kull, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisor is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County.